customers and requires management to exercise significant judgment and make estimates that affect
revenue recognition.  IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017,
with earlier adoption permitted.  Pure Multi has not yet reviewed the impact of IFRS 15 on the
consolidated financial statements.

4. ADOPTION OF IFRIC 21

Effective January 1, 2014, Pure Multi has adopted IFRIC 21, as disclosed in note 3, in accordance with the
transitional provisions.  The following table provides a reconciliation of the impact of the adoption of IFRIC
21 on Pure Multi’s consolidated financial statements.

IFRS Impact on the consolidated statements of cash flows

The IFRS adjustments made to the comparative Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year
ended December 31, 2013 have been made to the Statement of Cash Flows as at the same date.

66

Pure Multi-Family REIT LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in United States dollars

Reconciliation of Net Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2013:

Year ended December 31, 2013
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

REVENUES
Rental $   31,455,849 $   - $  31,455,849

OPERATING EXPENSES
Insurance 760,574 - 760,574
Property management 942,461 - 942,461
Property taxes 4,890,377 (1,423,429) 3,466,948
Property operating expenses 8,583,507 - 8,583,507

15,176,919 (1,423,429) 13,753,490

NET RENTAL INCOME 16,278,930 1,423,429 17,702,359

NET FINANCE INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest income 2,298 - 2,298
Mortgage interest (6,525,823) - (6,525,823)
Distribution to subsidiary’s preferred unitholders (14,888) - (14,888)
Preferred units of subsidiary offering costs (50,454) - (50,454)

(6,588,867) - (6,588,867)

NET OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Other income 6,101 - 6,101
General and administrative (617,168) - (617,168)
Fair value adjustments to investment properties 5,564,915 (1,423,429) 4,141,486
Franchise taxes (255,670) - (255,670)

4,698,178 (1,423,429) 3,274,749

SHARE OF PROFIT (LOSS) OF EQUITY-
ACCOUNTED INVESTMENT (186,033) - (186,033)

NET INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME $   14,202,208 $   - $ 14,202,208

Earnings per Class A unit
Basic and diluted $   0.62 $   - $   0.62

Weighted average number of Class A units
Basic and diluted 21,653,384 - 21,653,384

Earnings per Class B unit
Basic and diluted $   3.55 $   - $   3.55

Weighted average number of Class B units
Basic and diluted 200,000 - 200,000

67

Pure Multi-Family REIT LP
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Expressed in United States dollars

5. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2014
Balance, at January 1, 2014 $   332,002,818
Acquisitions 110,625,439
Dispositions (10,014,899)
Transfer from equity-accounted investment 5,660,000
Property tax adjustments on acquisitions and dispositions 580,496
Capital additions 2,157,679
Fair value adjustments to investment properties 27,506,544

468,518,077
IFRIC 21 property tax liability adjustment -
IFRIC 21 fair value adjustment to investment properties -

Balance, December 31, 2014 $   468,518,077

[…]

(000’s) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Investment properties $   - $   - $  468,518 $   - $   - $  332,003
Mortgages payable - 262,023 - - 198,636 -
Preferred units of subsidiary - 125 - - 125 -
Convertible debentures 22,885 - - 21,390 - -

There have been no transfers among all levels during the year.

As disclosed above, the fair value methodology for Pure Multi’s investment properties is considered Level 3,
as significant unobservable inputs are required to determine fair value.  Refer to note 5, for a description of
how management determines fair value and for further details of the average capitalization rates and ranges for
investment properties, including equity-accounted investees.

Investment properties as at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 have been valued using the overall
capitalization rate (“OCR”) method, an income based approach, whereby the stabilized net operating income
is capitalized at the requisite OCR.

Valuations determined by the OCR method are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.  The table
below summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the capitalization rate
at December 31, 2014:

OCR Sensitivity

Rate sensitivity Fair value Change in fair value
+ 75 basis points $   415,619,823 $   (52,898,254)
+ 50 basis points 431,871,207 (36,646,870)
+ 25 basis points 449,447,544 (19,070,533)
Base rate (5.90%) 468,518,077 -
- 25 basis points 489,282,217 20,764,140
- 50 basis points 511,976,597 43,458,520
- 75 basis points 536,884,203 68,366,126

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On January 14, 2015, Pure Multi, through the US REIT, sold Sunset Point Apartments, a multi-family
apartment community (“Sunset Point”), located in Arlington, Texas, for a sale price of $27,950,000, plus
standard closing costs and adjustments.  The mortgage payable, secured by Sunset Point, was assumed by the
purchaser on the same date.

83

STEPHEN EVANS
Director and Chief Executive Officer

SAMANTHA ADAMS
Vice President

SCOTT SHILLINGTON, CA
Chief Financial Officer

ANDREW GREIG
Director of Investor Relations

MANAGEMENT DIRECTORS
ROBERT KING
Lead Independent Director